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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  

SOUTHERN DIVISION 

In re: 
 
NEW WEI, INC., et al. 
 
Debtor(s) 

)
)
)
)
) 

Case No. 15-02741-TOM7 
 
Chapter 7 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF THE EXPEDITED MOTION FOR AN ORDER 
REGARDING GENERAL REINSURANCE PAYMENTS (Doc. 3674) AND MOTION TO 

VACATE HEARING 

COME NOW Chapter 7 trustee Andre M. Toffel (the “Trustee”), Warrior Met Coal, Inc. 

(“Warrior Met”), and the Alabama Workmen’s Compensation Self-Insurers Guaranty Association 

(the “Guaranty Association” and with the Trustee and Warrior Met, collectively, the “Parties”)  and 

hereby notify the Court and all interested parties that the Expedited Motion for an Order Regarding 

General Reinsurance Payments (Doc. 3674 – the “Expedited Motion”), which is currently set to be 

heard on November 30, 2020 (Doc. 3691), should be considered withdrawn without prejudice. In 

light of the withdrawal, the Parties also ask the Court to vacate the November 30, 2020 hearing as 

to the Expedited Motion. 

Dated: November 27, 2020 

/s/ Stephen B. Porterfield   
Stephen B. Porterfield 
Thomas B. Humphries 
SIROTE & PERMUTT, P.C. 
2311 Highland Avenue South 
Birmingham, AL 35205 
Telephone: (205) 930-5100 
Facsimile: (205) 212-3862 
sporterfield@sirote.com  
thumphries@sirote.com  

Counsel for Andre M. Toffel, Trustee 
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/s/ Brian Walding     
Brian Walding  
WALDING, LLC  
2227 First Avenue South, Suite 100  
Birmingham, Alabama 35233  
Telephone: 205-307-5047  
Email: bwalding@waldinglaw.com 

Counsel for the Guaranty Association  
 
 
/s/ Michael Leo Hall     
Michael Leo Hall  
BURR & FORMAN, LLP  
420 20th St. N, Suite 3400 Birmingham, AL 
35203  
Telephone: (205) 251-3000  
mhall@burr.com  
 
Counsel for Warrior Met  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this the 27th day of November, 2020, I electronically filed the 
foregoing with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of 
such filing all persons and entities that have filed a request for service of filings in this case pursuant 
to Bankruptcy Rule 2002. 

Electronic notice, and via U.S. Mail where appropriate, will also be provided to the 
following: 

Jay R. Bender 
Cathleen C. Moore 
James Blake Bailey 
Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 
One Federal Place 
1819 Seventh Ave North 
Birmingham, AL 35203-2105 
Email: jbailey@bradley.com  
Email: ccmoore@bradley.com  
Email: jbender@babc.com  

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP 
One Bryant Park 
New York, NY 10036 
Attn: Ira S. Dizengoff 

Seminole Coal Resources, LLC ERP Compliant 
COKE, LLC ERP Environmental Fund, Inc. 15 
Appledore Lane 
P.O. Box 87 
Natural Bridge, Virginia 24578 Attn: Thomas M. 
Clarke 

ERP Compliant Fuels LLC 
c/o ENCE Co., Inc. 
3694 Seaford Drive 
Columbus, 0I-1 43220 
Attn: Charles A. Ebetino, Jr. 

Jayna Partain Lamar 
J Leland Murphree 
Robert Karl Ozols 
Maynard, Cooper & Gale, P.C. 
1901 6th Ave N 
2400 Regions Harbert Plaza 
Birmingham, AL 35203 
Email: jlamar@maynardcooper.com  
Email: Lmurphree@maynardcooper.com  
Email: rozols@maynardcooper.com  

ERP Compliant Fuels LLC 
PO Box 305 
Madison, WV 25130 
Attn: Kenneth R. McCoy 
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Robert N. Kravitz 
Daniel J. Leffell 
Allan J. Arffa 
Dan Youngblut 
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison 
1285 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, NY 10019-6064 

Michael L. Hall 
Jay Haithcock 
James P. Roberts, LLP 
Burr & Forman, LLP 
420 20th St. N 
Suite 3400 
Birmingham, Alabama 35203 
mhall@bumcom 
jhaithcock@bumcom 
jroberts@burr.com 

J. Thomas Corbett 
Jon A. Dudeck 
U.S. Bankruptcy Administrator 
Northern District of Alabama 
1800 Seventh Avenue North, Suite 325 
Thomas_Corbett@alnba.uscourts.gov  
Jon_Dudeck@alnba.uscourts.gov  

W. Joseph Dryer  
Don F. Oliver 
1000 N. West Street, Suite 1200 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
dfr.wjd@gmail.com dfr.dfo@gmail.com  

Andre M. Toffel, Trustee Andre M. Toffel, P.C. 
450-A Century Park South, Ste. 206A 
Birmingham, Alabama 35226 
atoffel@toffelpc.com jcraft@toffelpc.com  

Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP 
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20036 
Attn: James Savin 

 
 

/s/ Stephen B. Porterfield  
OF COUNSEL 

 

 

 


